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Digital skills development toolkit
for young NEETS
to increase employability

ABOUT PROJECT

According to Euro found (2015), the high number of NEETs (Not in
Education, Employment, or Training) has cost the European
economies an estimated €142 billion a year in benefits and

foregone earnings and taxes. Moreover, 11% of young people

around Europe lost their jobs due to the pandemic, along with 12%

stating that is likely to lose their jobs in the forthcoming future.

Considering the highly impacted NEET group and changing needs
and requirements of the 21st century and post-covid era, a new
perspective in teaching, especially in adult education is highly

required, to prepare the European society for the future. An
effective way to prepare the people of Europe for the future lies
beneath the development of keycompetencies, especially the
development of resilient, flexible digital abilities in adults and
young adults.

Therefore, "Digital skills development toolkit for young NEETS to
increase employability" aims to improve the attention of NEETs by
increasing digital competencies, increasing confidence in their
ability to utilize information-communication technologies, boosting
soft skills to increase employability and effectively solve problems
by generating creative, practical solutions.

OBJECTIVES AIMS

* Increase the quality of “Digi4You" project aims to improve the
education and training of competence of NEET by increasing digital skills
youth staff in project and increasing their employability using ICT tools
partner countries and and soft skills development. Also, it aims to
Europe: combining higher increase their ability to create quality content on
levelsof excellence and online mediums, create their own digital portfolio,
attractiveness in youth produce engaging presentations, and connect
education through with other professionals.

structured content and
tools aimed at raising
digital abilities andsoft
skills of youth.

PROJECT RESULTS

e Improve professional o1
competencies of NEETs
through developing soft
skills via digital skills
education and ICT use.

e Expand NEET's ability on 02 Digital skills training toolkit
problem-solving, creativity,
communication

Digital skills training framework

¢ |Increase NEET's time :
management and team Guidebook for youth trainers

working skills 03 to improve soft skills of youth

e Improve NEET's digital
skills and use of ICT tools
on career development

e Develop employability 04  Digital skills online application
skills of NEETs through
digital skills management
and portfolio making

e Develop strategic and 05 Usability and user experience
integrated use of ICT for evaluation tool
NEETs and Youth Trainers

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu



INTRODUCTION

In the analysis of the education and employment status of
the 18-24 age group in the Education at a Glance 2022
report published by the OECD, it is seen that the country
rates of the distribution of young people who are not
working in any job and are not involved in any education
and training activities, which we call NEET, are as follows:
Turkey 32.2%, Italy 27.1%, Spain 20.3% and Austria 11.6%.

It is also noteworthy that the rate of young people who are
not NEET and not involved in any education/training and
work activities is 27.7% in Turkey, 19.0% in Italy, 17.6% in
Spain and 38.0% in Austria. The long-term unemployment of
these young people carries the risk of long-term
disengagement from the labour market. This, unfortunately,
means that the increase in the NEET rate is likely to be high
in the coming years.

After the 2008 crisis, the NEET rate peaked in the first
quarter of 2013 and was in a downward trend before Covid-
19. It started to rise with the new shock created by the
Covid-19 pandemic.

It is a fact that there are many types of research and
successful projects on NEET youth to increase
employability. However, there is not much research on
competence, skills, training, needs and expectations
analyses of youth workers, trainers and youth
coordinators involved in the education of NEET youth.

It is regrettable that young people, who are critical for
both the social and economic development of countries,
are unable to realise their potential.

The challenges young NEETs face and their preferences
and dreams for the future are essential for their personal
lives and the social and economic lot of countries.

At this point, it cannot ignore that it is a priority and
indispensable to focus on youth workers, educators and
coordinators who make efforts and labour to contribute to
their employability at least as much as young NEETs.

We hope that the survey "Needs and expectations of youth
workers dealing with young NEETs" survey conducted online
in Turkey, Italy, Spain and Austria with the participation of
436 youth coordinators, educators, and youth workers will
shed light on effective practices and policies.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu



Demographic Characteristics

Age

Youth coordinators dealing with the education of young NEETs are
experienced individuals with a rate of 56.9%.

N\
18.9% ) (24 3) 28.4%) | 5.6%

. o

18-25 26-35 36-45 46-60 > 60

The age group with the highest number of research participants is 46-60 years old,
with 28.4%.
Around 577 of youth coordinators in the middle age and above age groups indicate an
experienced labour force profile. Although this can be seen as an aging workforce profile,
the proportion of youth coordinators in the younger age groups is also promising.

Turkey Italy - Spain  Austria

37.96%
3.45%

18 -25

7.00%
26.79%

21.30%

9.48%
33.00%

26 - 35

34.82%

19.44%

23.28%
25.00%

36 - 45

32.00%

13.89%
53.45%

46 - 60

32.00%

13.39%

7.41%
10.34%
3.00%
0.89%

0 20 40 60

When the age range of youth coordinators is analyzed country-wise;
While the 18-25 age group constitutes the intensive distribution range with 37.96% in Turkey,
the age group is 46-60, with 53.457% in Italy and 26-35 with 33% in Spain. In Austria, 34.827%
of youth coordinators are in the 26-35 age group.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu



Demographic Characteristics

Level of completed education

The education level of youth coordinators is higher education and
above, with a rate of 70.64%.

® \ o
38.1% 27.3% 5.3%

5.9% 16.3%

Secondary Vocational Post- Bachelor or Master or Doctoral or
education education secondary equivalent equivalent equivalent
non-tertiary
education

The educational level of youth coordinators dealing with NEET youth is relatively high.
Those with a university degree are 38.1%, those with a Master's degree are 27.37% and over
/0% have at least a university degree, including 5.3% with a PhD.

Turkey  ltaly = Spain = Austria

0.93%
5.17%
3.00%
14.29%

Secondary education

31.48%
0.86%

10.00%
23.21%

Vocational education

8.33%
6.03%
11.00%
3.57%

Post-secondary non-tertiary

44.44%
52.59%
22.00%
31.25%

Bachelor or equivalent

1n.1%
27.59%
49.00%
23.21%

Master or equivalent

3.70%
7.76%
5.00%
4.46%

Doctoral or equivalent

When we look at the education distribution of the youth
coordinators and trainers participating in our research
by country, it saw that 59.25% in Turkey, 87.93% in
ltaly, 76% in Spain, and 58.93% in Austria are at least
university graduates. This situation shows that individuals
in Italy and Spain are introduced to youth work earlier.

Considering these data and the fact that the age
distribution is middle-aged and above, our research
contains value-added results based on high experience.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Youth Workers Details

Work situation of the youth coordinators

When the working practices of youth coordinators dealing with
young NEETs are analyzed, a significant portion of them (71.68%)
work professionally in this field. In comparison, 28.32% have a
working practice voluntarily. The rate of youth coordinators
working independently is 22.42 percent.

Considering the proportion of youth coordinators between the
ages of 18-35, it is seen that the participants with an average young
age worked voluntarily/unpaid in the first years of their youth
coordinator career.

TR 33.33% IT 58.76% ES 40.96% AT 30.95% 41 .9%

| am a Full-Time Paid Employee at an institution that conducts
activities for young people

N\

TR 6.67% IT 10.31% ES 19.28% AT 29.76% 1 6.5%

| am a Part-Time Paid Employee at one/more Institution(s) that
carry out activities aimed at young people

TR 30.67% IT 8.25% ES 15.66% AT 25.00%

| am a Volunteer (Unpaid) Employee at One/More Institutions that
carry out activities for young peopl

TR 10.67% IT 19.59% ES 13.25% AT 8.33%

| am a Freelance Paid Employee
(Not affiliated to any institution/organization.)

TR 18.67% IT 3.09% ES 10.84% AT 5.95% 9.1 %

| am a Freelance Volunteer

(Not affiliated to any institution/organization.)
When the working practices of
youth coordinators are analyzed in
terms of volunteering, the
proportion of volunteers is 49.33%
in Turkey, 11.34% in ltaly, 26.51% in
Spain, and 30.95% in Austria.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu




Youth Workers Details

Youth coordinators and trainers work groups
age level in organisations

62.8% of youth coordinators and trainers work in organisations
working with young people.

S
24.8%F | 43.6% @ @ 11.5%

between between between between over
06-14 15-17 18-35 36-60 61

The age ranges in which research participants work for their target groups are primarily
young people in the 15-35 age group.
In addition to young NEETSs, the rate of organizations providing training to middle-aged and

older NEETs is 22%.
The presence of NGOs that provide services for all age groups is particularly striking.

Turkey Italy -Spain - Austria

27.78%

20.69%

between 06 - 14
19.00%

31.25%

37.04%

52.59%

between15-17
39.00%

44.64%

79.63%

56.03%
between 18 - 35
51.00%

50.00%

22.22%

19.83%

between 36 - 60
30.00%

26.79%

1n.1%

3.45%

over 60
12.00%

19.64%

0 20 40 60 80

The national distribution of youth coordinators and trainers who provide training for NEETs
saw that the majority serve individuals aged 15-35 in Turkey, with 65.627%. This rate is 71.18
percent in ltaly, 59.60 percent in Spain, and 54.92 percent in Austria.
Participants provide training to young NEETs as well as middle-aged and older NEETs.
However, NGOs especially provide services to groups of all ages in many areas other than
NEET training.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Youth Workers Details

Type of institution that youth coordinators are
currently working for

32.3% of the youth coordinators who participated in our research
work in NGOs working for young people. 30.8% of youth
coordinators work in the public sector (central and local

government), and 8.6% work in the youth units of universities and

departments such as project and youth offices. In private sector
organizations, 22% work in social enterprise clubs, and 6.47%
independently run youth activities.

TR 13.40% IT 26.79% ES 17.53% AT 7.77%

Public, Central Government (Ministries)

TR 5.15%  IT 24.11%  ES 13.40% AT 12.62% 14.1%

Public, Local Government (Municipalities, Governorship,
Prefectural Office, etc.)

TR 7.22% IT 4.46% ES 11.34% AT 11.65%

The University (Youth Unit, Project Unit, EU Office, etc.)

TR 42.27% IT 25.89% ES 25.77% AT 35.92%

Civil society organizations (associations, foundations, etc.)

TR 20.62% IT 17.86% ES 24.74% AT 25.24%

Private sector, social enterprise

TR 11.34%  IT 0.89%  ES 7.22% AT 6.80% 6.4%

| am a Freelance Youth Worker

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu



Youth Workers Details

Reasons for a NEET cannot find a job

The problems emphasized by the youth coordinators in the first five
ranks when we asked the reason why young NEETs cannot find a job;
e Deficiencies/inequalities in the education system 47.247%,
e Economic crisis 41.97%,
e Search for work experience in young people 39.67%,
Insufficient government investment 29.81%,
Insufficient employment and employment services are 27.52%.

o O
w ﬂ 32.41% \ [ 13.79% \ /30.00% )\ [ 12.50%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

Backwardness in the ICT (21.78%)

[ ]
ﬂ @@ 3900% @

Turkey Italy

=pe
=pe
=
=pe

Deficiencies/inequalities in the education system (47.24%)

51.85% @ 41 00% 37 50%

Turkey Italy

=pe
=
=pe
=pe

- Economic crisis (41.97%)

[ ] [ ]
ﬂ ﬂ 53.70% \ [ 21.55% \ ( 51.00% \ [ 34.82%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

>
=
=

. Search for work experience in young people (39.67%)

105, AAR (oo )

Turkey Italy

o g 0
) 3
© 7 Insufficient employment and employment services (27.52%)

o
ﬂ 20.37% \ [ 0.86% \ [18.00% \ [ 16.07%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

Population growth (13.53%)

[ ] [ ]
ﬂ ﬂ 34.26% 0.00% 37 00% 29 46%

Turkey Italy

=pe

ARSREN The inadequacy of social policies (25.54%)

fE AR A R m ()
UN?\?ERSITY@ ﬂ ﬂ Wy Ly
SLafO
4@@7‘ . ; °
S Excess of university graduates (23.39%)

28.70% 16.38% 28.00% \ [ 16.96%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

=De
=pe

)

Insufficient private investment (22.24%)

Tky Itly

Insufficient government investment (29.81%)

[ ] [ ]
ﬂ ﬂ 37.96% 5.17% 26 00% 16 07%

Turkey Italy

Lack of permanent staff position (20.87%)

e O
ﬂ ﬂ 17.59% \ [ 6.90% \ (31.00% ) [ 16.96%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

NEET young people are happy to be home, don't want to work (17.66%)

[ 4
ﬂ 1.85% 1.72% @ 1804%

Turkey Italy

| have no idea (4.58%)

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Reasons for a NEET cannot find a job

Youth Workers Details

The country-specific distribution of why young NEETs cannot find a

job is similar to the general results.

Backwardness in the ICT
Deficiencies in the education system
Economic crisis

Search for work experience in NEET
Insufficient employment and services
Population growth

The inadequacy of social policies
Excess of university graduates
Insufficient private investment
Insufficient government investment
Lack of permanent staff position
NEET youngs don't want to work

| have no idea

Backwardness in the ICT
Deficiencies in the education system
Economic crisis

Search for work experience in NEET
Insufficient employment and services
Population growth

The inadequacy of social policies
Excess of university graduates
Insufficient private investment
Insufficient government investment
Lack of permanent staff position
NEET youngs don't want to work

| have no idea

Backwardness in the ICT
Deficiencies in the education system
Economic crisis

Search for work experience in NEET
Insufficient employment and services
Population growth

The inadequacy of social policies
Excess of university graduates
Insufficient private investment
Insufficient government investment
Lack of permanent staff position
NEET youngs don't want to work

| have no idea

Backwardness in the ICT
Deficiencies in the education system
Economic crisis

Search for work experience in NEET
Insufficient employment and services
Population growth

The inadequacy of social policies
Excess of university graduates
Insufficient private investment
Insufficient government investment
Lack of permanent staff position
NEET youngs don't want to work

| have no idea

32.41%
61.1%
51.85%
53.70%
25.03%
20.37%
34.26%
43.52%
28.70%
36.11%
37.96%
17.59%
1.85%

13.79%
47 .41%
37.93%
21.55%
0.00%
0.86%
0.00%
2.59%
16.38%
32.76%
5.17%
6.90%
1.72%

30.00%
39.00%
41.00%

51.00%

54.00%
18.00%

37.00%
26.00%
28.00%
28.00%
26.00%
31.00%

7.00%

12.50%
41.07%
37.50%
34.82%
33.93%
16.07%
29.46%
23.21%
16.96%
22.32%
16.07%
16.96%
% 8.04
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Youth Workers Details

The main reasons that cause the NEET problem

in partner countries

In the regions of youth coordinators, it ranks in the top 3 among the

topics that cause NEET;

e A mismatch between skills & available jobs 57.57%,
e Social & family circumstances, disruption, lack of responsibility

57.34%,

e Poor educational attainment & unrepresentative education system

47.25%
have expressed their opinions as follows.

TR 55.56% IT 62.07% ES 58.00% AT 53.57%

Social & Family circumstances, disruption, lack of responsibility

TR 58.33% IT 41.38% ES 52.00% AT 38.39%

Poor Educational Attainment &Unrepresentative Education System

TR 53.70% IT 68.10% ES 53.00% AT 54.46%

Mismatch between skills & available jobs

57.3%'

47.2%

TR 26.85% IT 6.03% ES 32.00% AT 16.07%

Asking for a foreign language in jobs that don't need to

TR 44.44% IT 0.00% ES 50.00% AT 26.79%

Although it is not necessary to look for experience in workplaces

TR 24.07% IT 517% ES 26.00% AT 16.07%

High price of private training centres.

29.4%

N

17.4%

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu



Youth Workers Details

The main reasons that cause the NEET problem
in partner countries

When the reasons for being NEET are analyzed country-wise, the
first three problems also occur country-specifically.

Social & Family circumstances

Poor Educational Attainment

Aaun]

Mismatch between skills & jobs

Asking for a foreign language in jobs

To look for experience in workplaces

High price of private training centres.

0 20 40 60
| o . —
Social & Family circumstances 42 0/ % g
<
Poor Educational Attainment 4] ,38%
Mismatch between skills & jobs 68 ,]0%
Asking for a foreign language in jobs 6 03%
To look for experience in workplaces O . OO%
High price of private training centres. 5 .]7%
0 25 50 75

wn
Social & Family circumstances o)
Q.
. . =
Poor Educational Attainment
Mismatch between skills & jobs
Asking for a foreign language in jobs
To look for experience in workplaces
High price of private training centres.
0 20 40 60
w
~=
q
Asking for a foreign language in jobs -
To look for experience in workplaces _
High price of private training centres. -
0 20 40 60
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Youth Workers Details

Years of experience in providing training for
young NEETs inside the organization

Training organized for NEET youth in the institutions where youth
coordinators work has increased in recent years.

42.8%) (23.3% @ 132°/o

5 years or 6-10 years 11-15 years  16-20 years = More than
less 20 years

The concept of NEET, which started in the early 1990s, has brought along training activities
for these groups.
When NEET training, which has increased in recent years, is analyzed in terms of process;
42.77% for 5 years or less, 23.27% for 6 - 10 years, 11.32% for 11 - 15 years. 22.647% of the
institutions have provided NEET training for more than 15 years.

Turkey Italy -Spain - Austria

48.65%
37.14%

5 years or less
31.58%

51.02%

21.62%
28.57%

21.05%
22.45%

6-10 years

8.11%
8.57%

13.16%
14.29%

11-15 years

5.41%
14.29%

16-20 years
10.53%

8.16%

16.22%
1.43%

23.68%
4.08%

0 20 40 60

> 20 years

When NEET training is analyzed country by country;
70.27% in Turkey, 65.71% in Italy, and 73.477% in Austria have had intensive NEET education
for more than ten years.
In Spain, on the other hand, it is seen that the rate of institutions providing education for
more than 15 years is 34.217%.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Youth Workers Details

Activities for NEETs inside the organisations

The organizations in which youth coordinators work are predominantly;
e Basic information on job offers and training options 25.86 percent,
e Multidimensional employability skills (Career Management,

Personal Development, etc.) 19.31%,

e Leisure time activities 17.76%

they organize training.

In light of these results, the need for technology and digital skills

training, which is one of our project’s focal points and is not at the

expected level, is obvious.
\ ®

|\ |
19.3% ) { 7.8%

15.9% 13.4% 17.8%

Language Science and Leisure Providingon Offers multi- Long-term
courses technology activities job offers & dimensional rehabilitation
courses training employability trainings
options skills

Much research has recently been conducted on the causes, solutions, etc., for young NEETs.
There is a problem with becoming/staying NEET.
It is evident that there is a need to contribute to the solution in terms of comprehensive,
result-oriented, continuous training, regulation, work, etc. and that non-governmental
organizations have significant responsibilities and duties in this regard.

Turkey  ltaly = Spain ~ Austria

16.67%
20.83%
15.00%
13.19%

Language courses

18.63%
12.50%
7.50%
13.19%

Science and technology
courses

17.65%
10.42%
10.00%
28.67%

Leisure activities

18.63%
39.58%
30.00%
23.08%

Provide basic
information on job
offers & training options

Offers multi-dimensional  19:61%

employability skills: 0.00%
career management, 31.25%
personal development 18.68%
Long-term (3-6 months) 8.82%
g . . 16.67%
rehabilitation training
6.25%
schemes
3.30%
0 10 20 30 40

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Youth Workers Details

Missing parts in NEET training

Youth coordinators dealing with young NEETs emphasized the
connection between educational institutions and the field of
employment in NEET education. According to the respondents,
"Closer connection, compatibility and transition between school
studies and employment" is problematic, with 62.61 % agreement

TR 70.24% IT 73.21% ES 74.47% AT 61.39%

62.6%

Closer connection, compatibility & transition between school
studies and employment

TR 54.76% IT 50.00% ES 57.45% AT 63.37% 50.5%

More individual, specialised and tailormade courses with greater
focus on the individual

TR 63.10% IT 30.36% ES 47.87% AT 41.58%

Lack of funding & resources

Turkey  ltaly = Spain ~ Austria

Closer connection, 70.24%
compatibility & transition ~ 73.21%
between school studies 74.47%

and employment 61.39%
More individual, S4.76%
specialised & tailormade  50.00%
courses with greater 57.45%
focus on the individual 63.37%

63.10%
Lack of funding and 30.36%
resources 47.87%

41.58%

0 25 50 75

Youth coordinators identified the problems that young NEETs
see as problematic in their education.
The relationship between training and employment, and specialized courses focussing on
the individual were also prioritized country-by-country.
They have displayed a relatively different approach regarding the lack of financing and
resources. Turkey 63.10%, Italy 30.36%, Spain 47.877%, Austria 41.587%

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Competencies and Skills

Current competencies and skills of youth
coordinators

Youth coordinators have shown a value above the average in all
skills and competence options except "Promoting Access to the
Labour Market."

This result indicates that non-governmental organizations, public
institutions, educational institutions, etc., should be more in
contact with the labor market and employment areas and put
forward result-oriented relations and studies.

Bad Poor Fair Good Excellent

6.19% 9.86% 22.25% 41.28% 20.41%

1.70%

Promoting communication and cooperation in the group S g
4.82% 1M1.01%  28.67% 39.22% 16.28% B

55.50%
Mentoring/guidance
4.82% 13.07% 29.36% 34.86% 17.89% -

52.75%

Promoting responsibility of learners e
7.80% 16.51% 37.84% 27.98%  9.86% -

37.84%

Promoting access to the labour market g
5.05% 10.78% 33.94% 36.01% 14.22% -

'50.23%'

Developing learners’ self-reflection skills e
5.96% T1.47% 30.28% 35.55% 16.74% -

52.29%

Stimulating learners’ creativity L
5.50% 11.24% 32.34% 34.86% 16.06% -

150.92%

Supporting learners understanding and writing of texts e
6.19% 1M1.24% 28.90% 36.47% 17.20% |

_53.67%'

Supporting school/organisational development e

4.82% 8.49% 28.90% 36.47% 21.33%
%57.80
Using internet/mobile devices in learning environments e
4.82% N.47% 28.44% 33.72% 21.56%
55.28%

Using online resources in lesson planning and teaching L

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Competencies and Skills

Current competencies and skills of youth
coordinators

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

3.70%
4.63%
Turkey 944z
37.04%
35.19%

3.45%
4.31%

Italy [S44s%
43.97%
13.79%

13.00%
18.00%
Spain [1500%
36.00%
18.00%

5.36%
13.39%
Austria [1875%
47.32%
5.18%

o|

10 20 30 40 50
Promoting communication and cooperation in the group

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

1.85%
5.56%
Turkey [2870%
40.74%
23.15%

4.31%
10.34%
Italy [5793%
33.62%
3.79%

8.00%
16.00%
Spain 2100%
38.00%
17.00%

5.36%
12.50%

Austria 2589
44.64%

0 10 20 30 40 50
Mentoring/guidance
Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent
1.85%
7.41%
Turkey 2778%

35.19%
27.78%

5.17%
6.03%
Italy [ssax
37.93%
15.52%

5.00%
20.00%
Spain [2300%
35.00%
7.00%

7.14%
19.64%
Austria 5036z
31.25%
1.61%

o|

10 20 30 40
Promoting responsibility of learners

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

2.78%
12.04%
Turkey 704z
32.41%
5.74%

10.34%
17.24%

Italy [50:00%
13.79%
8.62%

12.00%
13.00%
Spain 25.00%
44.00%
6.00%

6.25%
23.21%
Austria 3750z
24.1%
8.93%

C)|

10 20 30 40 50
Promoting access to the labour market

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

3.70%
8.33%
Turkey [57.96%
37.04%
2.96%

3.45%
8.62%

ltaly [5707%
36.21%
4.66%

9.00%
13.00%
Spain [5060%
33.00%
15.00%

4.46%
i 13.39%
Austria 3036z

37.50%
0 10 20 30 40

Developing learners’ self-reflection skills

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu

22



Current competencies and skills of youth

Competencies and Skills

coordinators

Turkey

[taly

Spain

Austria

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

4.63%
7.41%
31.48%
34.26%
22.22%

4.31%
6.90%
32.76%
40.52%
15.52%

11.00%
14.00%
24.00%
34.00%
17.00%

4.46%
17.86%
32.14%
33.04%
2.50%

o|

10 20 30

Stimulating learners’ creativity

Turkey

Italy

Spain

Austria

Supporting learners understanding and writing of texts

Turkey

Italy

Spain

Austria

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

278
10.19%
32.41%
30.56%
24.07%

6.03%
10.34%
42.24%
32.76%
8.62%

8.00%
14.00%
20.00%
40.00%
18.00%

5.36%

10.71%
33.04%
36.61%
0 10 20 30

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

4.63%
7.41%
20.37%
39.81%
27.78%

8.62%
13.79%
37.93%
30.17%
9.48%

8.00%
13.00%
27.00%
37.00%
5.00%

3.57%
10.71%
29.46%
39.29%
6.96%

.|

10 20 30

Supporting school/organisational development

Turkey
Italy
Spain

Austria

Using

Turkey
Italy
Spain

Austria

Using

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

4.63%
4.63%
25.93%
35.19%
29.63%

4.31%
6.90%
37.07%
37.07%
14.66%

6.00%
13.00%
21.00%
42.00%
18.00%

4.46%
9.82%
30.36%
32.14%
23.21%

0 10 20 30
i

nternet/mobile devices in learning environments

Bad Poor Fair Good = Excellent

3.70%
7.41%
24.07%
36.11%
28.70%

4.31%
8.62%
37.93%
32.76%
16.38%

8.00%

16.00%
21.00%
38.00%
17.00%

3.57%
14.29%
29.46%
28.57%
24.11%

.|

10 20 30
online resources in lesson planning and teaching

40

40

40

50

50

40

50

40
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Competencies and Skills

Areas where youth coordinators want to
increase their competencies

"Competence and training are essentiall” from youth coordinators

Youth coordinators emphasized the importance of competence in

all of the options presented to them, with over 70% stressing the
importance of competence.

Not Slightly Moderately Very
Important Important Important Important Important

4.36% 7.80% 14.68% 36.93% 36.24%

{73J7%
How to cope with bullying in learning groups e
1.38% 8.03% 8.49% 37.84% 44.27% .
. 82.M1%
How to develop learners self-reflecting abilities g
2.29% 3.21% 13.99% 36.24% 44.27% -
How to encourage and promote collaboration & 8050/"
cooperation within the group responsibility of learners y e
1.83% 5.73% 15.83% 38.76% 37.84%
- 76.61%
How to enhance your own mentoring and guidance skills ...~
2.75% 4.59% 14.91% 38.99% 38.76% 77' 7;7
How to find and use (online) resources which are ' °
beneficial for lessons planning and teaching y
1.15% 5.05% 13.76% 37.39% 42.66%
80.05%
How to promote access to the labour market g
2.06% 4.59% 13.99% 34.63% 44.72% .
79.36%
How to stimulate learners’ creativity e
1.38% 4.82% 13.07% 37.16% 43.58%
180.73%
How to strengthen reliability e
2.06% 4.36% 17.20% 40.60% 35.78% 26,387
How to support learners' and offer techniques to better ) ' °
understand and write texts y
2.06% 4.59% 15.14% 36.93% 41.28%
78.21%

How to use Internet and mobile devices as added value in ) )
learning situations instead of a source of disturbance e

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Competencies and Skills

Areas where youth coordinators want to
increase their competencies

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

5.56%
2.78%

Turkey [1589%
46.30%
31.48%

A
3.45%

Italy a9z
41.38%
35.34%

8.00%
12.00%
Spain 200z
13.00%
55.00%

3.57%
13.39%
Austria [1839%
44.64%
25.00%

.|

20 40 60
How to cope with bullying in learning groups

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

1.85%
3.70%
Turkey [833%
42.59%
43.52%

086%
0.86%
Italy [&90%
41.38%
50.00%

0.00%
19.00%
Spain [600%
27.00%
48.00%

2.68%
9.82%
Austria [12:50%
39.29%
35.71%

‘

10 20 30 40 50
How to develop learners self-reflecting abilities

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

3.70%
1.85%
Turkey 7
37.04%
50.00%

1.72%
0.00%

Italy 776%
40.52%
50.00%

0002
5.00%
Spain [2000%
29.00%
45.00%

2.68%
6.25%
Austria 2143
37.50%
32.14%

.|

10 20 30 40 50
How to encourage collaboration & cooperation within the group

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

1.85%
3.70%

Turkey 48
41.67%
37.96%

0586%
3.45%

Italy 9.48%
45.69%
40.52%

60
8.00%

Spain 500z
30.00%
46.00%

3.57%
8.04%
Austria 247
36.61%
27.68%

.‘

10 20 30 40 50
How to enhance your own mentoring and guidance skills

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

3.70%
0.93%
Turkey [B#9%
38.89%
42.59%

1.72%
2.59%
Italy (207
42.24%
41.38%

2.00%
6.00%

Spain 600z

9.00%

47.00%

3.57%
8.93%
Austria [1786%
44.64%
25.00%

.|

10 20 30 40 50
How to find and use (online) resources which are beneficial

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Competencies and Skills

Areas where youth coordinators want to
increase their competencies

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

1.85%
2.78%
Turkey [574%
40.74%
38.89%

0.00%
1.72%

Italy o34z
35.34%
52.59%

0.00%
5.00%

Spain [4.00%
33.00%
48.00%

2.68%
10.71%
Austria [5i8%
40.18%
31.25%

.|

20 40 60
How to promote access to the labour market

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

2.78%
2.78%
Turkey s
31.48%
48.15%

085
0.86%
Italy 776z
40.52%
50.00%

2.00%
6.00%

Spain [500%
28.00%
49.00%

2.68%
8.93%
Austria 875z
37.50%
32.14%

.|

10 20 30 40 50
How to stimulate learners’ creativity

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

1.85%
3.70%

Turkey [oi9%
4.67%
42.59%

0.00%
2.59%

Italy |esax
43.10%
45.69%

0.00%
7.00%

Spain [1200%

.00%

54.00%

N
N

3.57%
6.25%
Austria 21452
35.71%
33.04%

.|

20 40 60
How to strengthen reliability

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

3.70%
2.78%
Turkey
45.37%
37.04%

0B6%
1.72%

Italy 2
47.47%
28.79%

100%
8.00%

Spain 18.00%
29.00%
44.00%

2.68%
5.36%
Austria [2857%
39.29%
24.1%

.‘

10 20 30 40 50
How to support learners' to better understand and write texts

Not Important Slightly Important Moderately Important Important = Very Important

2.78%
1.85%

Turkey [1204%
32.41%
50.93%

0ls6%
2.59%

ltaly [1207%
37.93%
46.55%

0%
7.00%

Spain [i400%
33.00%
45.00%

3.57%
7.14%
Austria 223
43.75%
23.21%

C>|

20 40 60
How to use Internet and mobile devices in learning situations

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Digital skills for NEET training

The most important digital skills for NEET
youth

Youth coordinators ranked the top 5 most important digital skills
for NEET youth;

e Communication and collaboration 57.80%,

e Online research 46.10%,

“1]

Information and data literacy 39.45%,
Digital content creation 38.76%,
Social media management (for personal or business) 38.53%.

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

[ )
ﬂ 50.93% \ [ 42.24% ) ([ 31.00% [ 58.93%

=pe
=pe

)

Online research (46.10%)

=e

37.04% 31.90% 54.00% \ [ 33.04%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

=pe
=pe
=pe
=pe

Social media management (for personally or Business) (38.53%)

[ ]
ﬂ 53.70% 0.00% 54 00% 53 57%

Turkey Italy

=pe
=pe
=pe

Information and data literacy (39.45%)

Italy

RRRARAR o) () () (.

Communication and collaboration (57.80%)

ARRAR Y T Y

Turkey Italy

Digital content creation (38.76%)

Tky Itly

Safety (28.67%)

)

Tky Itly

Problem solving (33.26%)

e O
ﬂ ﬂ 18.52% \ [ 19.83% \ (28.00% \ ( 13.39%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

Personal branding (Personal marketing through social media...) (19.72%)

[ )
ﬂ 23.15% \ [ 6.90% 17 00% 1o 71%

Turkey Italy

E-marketing (14.22%)

[ ]
ﬂ 4.63% 1.72% 16 00% 9 82%

Turkey Italy

Online portfolio (GitHub) (7.80%)

[ ] [ ]
ﬂ ﬂ 20.37% 12.07% \ [ 21.00% \ [ 14.29%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

Website development (16.74%)

[ ] [ ]
ﬂ ﬂ 20.37% \ [ 21.55% 23 00% 13 39,4

Turkey Italy

Graphical design (Canva, Prezi vs.) (19.50%)

o
ﬂ 24.07% \ [ 28.45% \ [29.00% )\ [ 9.82%

Turkey Italy Spain Austria

Digital entrepreneurship (22.71%)
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Digital skills for NEET training

The most important digital skills for NEET
youth

When the digital skills required for NEET youth are analyzed
country by country, the results align with the general results, and
youth coordinators emphasize training and skills development for a
wider audience.

Online research

Social media management

Information and data literacy

Aa)ung

Communication and collaboration
Digital content creation

Safety

Problem solving

Personal branding

E-marketing

Online portfolio (GitHub)

Website development

Graphical design (Canva, Prezi vs.)

Digital entrepreneurship

o
n
o
N
o

60

Online research  42.24%

Social media management 31.90%

ey

Information and data literacy 0.00%
Communication and collaboration 62.07%
Digital content creation 43.97%

Safety 0.00%

Problem solving 0.00%
Personal branding 19.83%

E-marketing 6.90%

Online portfolio (GitHub) 1.72%
Website development 12.07%
Graphical design (Canva, Prezivs.) 21.55%
Digital entrepreneurship 28.45%

o
N
()]
(6]
o
~
ol

Online research

Social media management

uleds

Information and data literacy

Communication and collaboration
Digital content creation

Safety

Problem solving

Personal branding

E-marketing

Online portfolio (GitHub)

Website development

Graphical design (Canva, Prezi vs.)

Digital entrepreneurship

o
n
o
N
o
(o))
o

Online research

Social media management
Information and data literacy

Communication and collaboration

elysny

Digital content creation

Safety

Problem solving

Personal branding

E-marketing

Online portfolio (GitHub)

Website development

Graphical design (Canva, Prezi vs.)

Digital entrepreneurship

o
n
o
N
o
(o))
o
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Digital skills for NEET training

The most useful training materials for youth
coordinators

Youth coordinators stated as the most helpful training materials:

Practical examples and cases with a rate of 78.67%, Videos with a
rate of 54.82%, Online trainings with a rate of 42.43%.

37.2%’ ‘78.7%} 54.8% 42.4%’

Presentation Practical Video Documents Online
examples Handbooks courses

Youth coordinators have emphasized that practical examples and cases with inclusive and
individual-focused fiction are essential in training young NEETs on increasing employability,
working more efficiently and productively, and developing basic and digital skills using
information technologies. They pointed out the importance of videos prepared to take
advantage of visual studies' attractive and appealing aspects and the distance education
platform built on similar logic.

In addition, presentations and handbooks could not be ignored.

Turkey Italy -Spain - Austria

49.07%
21.55%

36.00%
42.86%

Presentation

75.00%
85.34%
74.00%
79.46%

Practical examples

54.63%
56.90%
51.00%
56.25%

Video

34.26%
28.45%
36.00%
31.25%

Documentations

47 .22%
46.55%
45.00%
31.25%

0 25 50 75 100

Online courses
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The 5 most important features that youth

Digital skills for NEET training

coordinators expect in an e-learning platform

Youth coordinators expressed their expectations for a distance

education platform that is relevant, usefulness and up-to-date content

(43.35%), clear structure (39.45%), user-friendly (35.09%), mobile-
friendly (36.47%), and high performance (fast speed) (35.32%).

TR 36.11% IT 55.27% ES 48.00%

Relevant, usefulness and up-to-date content

AT 33.93%

TR 13.89% IT 43.10% ES 50.00%

Clear structure

TR 36.11% IT 37.93% ES 38.00%

Mobile friendly

AT 50.89%

AT 33.93%

TR 60.19% IT 38.79% ES 13.00%

High performance i.e., fast website speed

AT 27.69%

39.4%

01020

Easy interaction with other educators, peers, and students

TR 22.22% IT 36.21% ES 45.00% AT 37.50% 35.1%
User-friendly
TR 38.89% IT 32.76% ES 32.00% AT 25.89%
32.3%
Secure, trustful online space
TR 16.67% IT 29.31% ES 37.00% AT 45.54% @
Easy navigation
TR 38.89% IT 35.34% ES 15.00% AT 25.00% \
28.9%
Inspiring moderators, tutors, and mentors
TR 28.70% IT 28.45% ES 25.00% AT 29.46%
Easy registration
TR 21.30% IT 37.93% ES 35.00% AT 16.07%

N
-
)
>

18.3%

) G

17.2%

TR 33.33% IT 20.69% ES 25.00% AT 24.11%
Effective help, guidance, and feedback

TR 29.63% IT 13.79% ES 21.00% AT 24.11%
Easy location of content

TR 24.07% IT 12.07% ES 29.00% AT 9.82%
Serious games, online quizzes and similar

TR 19.44% IT 18.97% ES 18.00% AT 12.50%
Integration with other existing platforms and services

TR 21.30% IT 13.79% ES 15.00% AT 16.07%
Multilingual content

TR 8.33% IT 9.48% ES 23.00% AT 9.82%

Availability of personalized information

For detailed information www.digi4dyou.eu
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Digital skills for NEET training

The 5 most important features that youth
coordinators expect in an e-learning platform

When the expectations of youth coordinators are analyzed on a
country-by-country basis, although close to the general results, a
safe and easy-to-navigate platform is emphasized. (32%)

Updated content

Clear structure
Mobile friendly

High performance

Aaxung

User-friendly

Secure online space
Easy navigation
Inspiring moderators
Easy registration

Easy interaction
Effective help

Easy location of content
Serious games, quizzes
Integration with platforms
Multilingual content

Personalized information

o
N
()]
(&)
o
~
o1

Updated content 55.17%
Clear structure 43.10%
Mobile friendly 37.93%

High performance 38.79%
User-friendly 36.21%
Secure online space 32.76%

ey

Easy navigation 29.31%

Inspiring moderators 35.34%

Easy registration 28.45%

Easy interaction 37.93%

Effective help 20.69%

Easy location of content 13.79%
Serious games, quizzes 12.07%
Integration with platforms 18 .97%
Multilingual content 13.79%
Personalized information 9.48%

o
N
o
o
o
(o))
o
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Updated content
Clear structure
Mobile friendly

High performance

uied

User-friendly
Secure online space

Easy navigation

Inspiring moderators

Easy registration

Easy interaction

Effective help

Easy location of content
Serious games, quizzes
Integration with platforms
Multilingual content

Personalized information

o
—
o
N
o
w
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N
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a
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Updated content
Clear structure
Mobile friendly

High performance

elysny

User-friendly

Secure online space
Easy navigation
Inspiring moderators
Easy registration

Easy interaction
Effective help

Easy location of content
Serious games, quizzes
Integration with platforms
Multilingual content

Personalized information

o
n
o
N
o
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Digital skills for NEET training

Importance of getting a certificate after
completing the training

Youth coordinators consider it essential (86.24%) to be accredited
through certification after completing the training.

16,67 39.4%)

Very Important It doesn't Insignificant
important matter

Turkey Italy -Spain - Austria

47.22%
63.79%
45.00%
30.36%

Very important

40.74%
31.90%

29.00%
55.36%

Important

8.33%
3.45%
18.00%
1.61%

It doesn't matter

3.70%

L 0.86%
Insignificant

8.00%
2.68%

75
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Conclusion

Conclusion

Considering the demographic structure of European countries, the aim of including
the young population, which is proportionally less than the elderly population, in the
economic production process with total efficiency has led to the emergence of the
term NEET. The time NEET, which characterizes the 15-29 age group who are not
enrolled in any education or training and are not employed, has taken an important
place in European countries' education, economy, and social policies

According to the OECD definition, the indicator of youth NEET (not in employment,
education or training) represents the ratio of the youth population in a specific age
group who are not in employment, education or training to the total youth population
in the relevant age group. In addition, young people in non-formal education and
very short-term training activities are included in the youth, not in education and
training.

The concept of NEET is considered an essential indicator of employment,
development, and social inclusion. Young people in this group are not in education or
work, and this group may also be under various risks, such as social exclusion in the
future.

According to the 2022 OECD report Education at a Glance 2022, the distribution of
young people in the 18-24 age group who are not involved in any education/training
activity is 32.2% in Turkey, 27.1% in ltaly, 20.3% in Spain and 11.6% in Austria.

In order to direct young NEETs towards employability, which has been on the rise
since Covid-19 and afterward, it is, of course, necessary to focus on their skills and
digital competencies.

It is important to support youth coordinators who undertake the training and
development of NEET youth on digital skills and competencies, which can define as
the knowledge and skills required for the individual to use ICT in achieving the goals
in their personal or professional life.

436 youth coordinators participated in our research; Professional Participation, Digital
Resources, Teaching and Learning, Measurement and Evaluation, Empowering NEET
youth, and Supporting and developing the digital competencies of NEETs came to the
fore.

The fact that 70% of the participants have at least a university degree indicates that
they can obtain maximum results from the training.

The participants, whose success rates are above 50% in encouraging communication
and cooperation, using technology and online resources efficiently in education-
learning environments, mentoring, and guidance, attach great importance to post-
training certification.

It is crucial to consider issues such as developing the self-reflection skills of young
NEETs, strengthening their credibility, encouraging cooperation within the group,
promoting access to the labor market, and encouraging creativity. Youth coordinators
draw attention to communication and collaboration, online research, information, and
data literacy, digital content creation, and social media management among the
digital skills they consider essential for NEET youth.

The participants mentioned that practical examples/cases, videos, and online training
are among the most important materials in the development of the above personal
skills and digital skills and emphasized the importance of reinforcing the exercises
with a mobile application and distance education platform.

For detailed information www.digi4dyou.eu
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Recommendations

Recommendations

Non-governmental organizations,
public and private sector
institutions should be familiar with
ICT terminology and invest in the
necessary infrastructure.

Digital entrepreneurship
opportunities should be
increased.

The budget allocated to R&D
should be increased. New
education models based on
knowledge and technology
should be emphasized.

To train digital human resources,
businesses should provide training
compatible with digital
technologies in university-
company cooperation.

Policies and strategies for NEET
youth should be developed.

Learning things online can be
strenuous, but keeping them alive
and promoting them as a resource
for the job-seeking process can be
much wearier. Thus, learning
about putting the learned items
into practice and storing them in
an organized, presentable format
is crucial for any young person
seeking to penetrate the job
market.

&
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v

@
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Instead of a distant attitude
between educational institutions
and employment areas, a structure
that encourages and co-operates
with each other should be
provided.

The skills employers need to move
their firms to high value-added and
innovation-intensive activities
should be integrated with the
education system and compatible
with industrial and skills policies.

Opening courses and programs
should provide incentives to
increase digital entrepreneurship.

The content of the education
policy should be revised to raise
the youth to the level of
knowledge and skills to produce
and develop technology that
creates added value.

In order to have internationally
recognized digital professions and
the digital skills they require
training should be organized
through digital platforms, and
certification should be provided.
Following inter-national education
platforms should be encouraged.

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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lecommendations

Recommendations

PR2 digital skills training toolkit
can include the following topics
to increase the youth workers'
knowledge, competence, and
skills to arrange any individualized
or group training program with
young NEETs.

1) Digital skills development:
Develop a digital self

Enhancing digital performance and
virtual teamwork

Online time management
Achieving the goals

Finding and utilizing relevant
information for career
development

2) Digital contents development:
Authentic and engaging content
creation

Creating a digital portfolio and
training online

Creating, organizing, and sharing
digital resources

Although used mainly for
communication for many, the
Internet has become the world's
most important field for
establishing and creating
businesses and connections.
Therefore, when creating an
online self or any other content
that allows for promoting the
person or services, it is of utmost
importance to develop authentic,
relatable content that takes
people’s attention among millions
of others. To be able to have
success in establishing online-
based businesses and creating
connections, methods of creating
authentic and engaging content
are vital for youth.

It is necessary to improve youth
coordinators’ working
competencies with digital skills
concepts and techniques because
it will help them to increase
cognitive abilities and soft skills
teaching through ICT tools.

With the development of the
“Guidebook for youth trainers to
improve digital soft skills of youth”
(PR3), youth workers can start to
use digital soft skills development
about:

1) Digital storytelling

2) Creating digital portfolios

3) Creating authentic and
engaging content

4) Virtual teamwork, organizing
and sharing resources online

5) Online time management and
achieving the goals

It will give guidance on how to

improve learners’ digital and soft
skills.

With the advent of the 21st
century and new concepts, such
as the internet of things, virtual
workplaces, and online teamwork,
have become a much more critical
skills required in employees. In
addition, the post-covidl? era
made concepts such as “work-
from-home"” much more widely
accepted and practiced notions.
Therefore, working virtually with
others, understanding the working
culture in online mediums, and
effectively creating, maintaining,
and sharing online resources with

others became a prerequisite in
2030's job market

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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Recommendations

Recommendations

Even though the internet has
become the central notion of
young people's lives and time
spent in front of the computer is
increasing daily, maintaining
personal well-being through a
good balance of physical-online
life is an indispensable
requirement for sustainable
development. In addition, setting
realistic and achievable goals
while keeping in mind emotional
well-being can be challenging for
young people seeking ways to get

involved in the job market. : I{er
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“Digital skills online application”

E‘ (PR4) will be an interactive
educational material that can
include videos, a guidebook,
simple digital tips, practical
exercises, tools, and tricks to
practice digital skills. The online
application can target specific
digital skills development
solutions for educational
purposes.

The “usability and user experience S
evaluation tool” (PRS) can Qﬁ{
establish a baseline of end-user

performance and validate

performance measures to

improve efficiency within the non-

formal learning activities. A user-

friendly online evaluation system

can help youth coordinators to

gain objective and quick self-

assessment. %

For detailed information www.digidyou.eu
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